

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JESSICA MARTINEZ, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DANNEL PATRICK MALLOY, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Connecticut, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-01439-AWT

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	3
III. SUBSEQUENT FACTUAL DEVELOPMENTS: <i>CCJEF v. RELL</i> .....	6
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
V. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS.....	8
1. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Cognizable Harm. ....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable To The Anti- Opportunity Laws. ....	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable. ....	14
4. Plaintiffs Who Recently Escaped Failing Schools Still Have Standing. ....	17
B. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS. ....	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy The Requirements Of <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i> . ....	19
2. This Court Should Deny Defendants’ Unsupported Request To Create A <i>Sui Generis</i> Exception To <i>Ex parte Young</i> For Education-Related Claims. ....	20
3. Plaintiffs Seek A Traditional Remedy For Constitutional Violations. ....	23
4. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Will Not Interfere With Any State Court Proceedings. ....	24
C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VALID CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS. ....	25
1. The Anti-Opportunity Laws Are The Proper Subject Of An Equal Protection Challenge (Claims One Through Three). ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Be Resolved On A Motion To Dismiss Because The Court Must Analyze The Fit Between The Means And Ends Of The Statutes.....	27
a. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Claim One Because The Anti-Opportunity Laws Deprive Students Of Equal Educational Opportunities. ....	28
b. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Claims Two And Four Because The Anti-Opportunity Laws Deprive Students Of A Minimally Adequate Education. ....	32
c. Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Claim Three Because The Anti-Opportunity Laws Deprive Students Of Their Equality Interests. ....	35
d. Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Claim Five Because The Anti-Opportunity Laws Deprive Students Of Their Liberty Interests. ....	37
3. Even Under Rational Basis Review, Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pleaded That The Anti-Opportunity Laws Are Unconstitutional.....	38
VI. CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbeville Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 335 S.C. 58 (1999).....	34
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	31
<i>Barstow v. Shea</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Conn. 2002).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Board of Ed. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	1, 34
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 26, 29, 30
<i>Bryant v. New York State Education Department</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Burr by Burr v. Sobol</i> , 888 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2001).....	33
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	34
<i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	32
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462 (1997).....	34
<i>Connecticut Coalition for Justice in Education Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. X07HHDCV145037565S, 2016 WL 4922730 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2016).....	6, 7, 12, 24, 25, 35
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	18
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 1999 WL 299887 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 1999).....	39
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	32
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Dias v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	39, 40
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P'ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>E. Conn. Citizens Action Grp. v. Powers</i> , 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>Fetto v. Sergi</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Conn. 2001).....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	9
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	19
<i>Griffin High Sch. v. Ill. High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 822 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	26, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 36, 37
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Immaculate Heart Cent. Sch. v. N.Y. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	40
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	28
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Public Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008) .....	25
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	32, 37, 38
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel Ltd. P'ship</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D. Conn. 2007).....	8
<i>Mary Hitchcock Mem'l Hosp. v. Cohen</i> , 2016 WL 1735818 (D.N.H. May 2, 2016).....	28
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	29
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Montesa v. Schwartz</i> , 836 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>National Law Center On Homelessness &amp; Poverty v. New York</i> , 224 F.R.D. 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newdow v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	22, 23, 24, 34
<i>Pappas v. Town of Enfield</i> , 2010 WL 466009 (D. Conn. Feb. 3, 2010).....	27
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	39
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	19
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	29, 35, 36, 38
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Quinn v. Fishkin</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D. Conn. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	27, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rothstein v. Wyman</i> , 467 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1972).....	23
<i>San Antonio School Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	38
<i>St. Ann v. Palisi</i> , 495 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	38
<i>Taylor v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 2009 WL 3522781 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2009) .....	27
<i>Taylor v. Norwalk Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2015 WL 5684033 (D. Conn. Sept. 28, 2015).....	22
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	34
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999).....	9
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	32
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	19
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	19, 24
<i>Warren v. Harvey</i> , 472 F. Supp. 1061 (D. Conn. 1979).....	34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	29, 30
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Ed. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> , 571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	10, 15, 17, 18
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	25
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	31, 38, 39
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	29
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-66aa .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-264l(a) .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-266aa .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Conn. SDE, “Smarter Balanced Reporting Information,” <a href="http://www.sde.ct.gov/sde/cwp/view.asp?a=2748&amp;q=335724">http://www.sde.ct.gov/sde/cwp/view.asp?a=2748&amp;q=335724</a> .....	11
---	----

**Regulations**

74 Fed. Reg. 59,688 (Nov. 18, 2009).....	30
--	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Conn. Const., Art. 8th .....	24
U.S. Const., 11th Amend. ....	2, 19, 20, 22, 24
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 37, 38, 40
